
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 6TH JULY, 2016

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter
Vice Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: J. Natynczyk 020 8359 5129 
chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk.

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Issues List - without responses 1 - 4

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone J. Natynczyk 020 
8359 5129 chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk..  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM

Chipping Barnet Library
3 Stapylton Road, Barnet EN5 4QT

Wednesday 6 July 2016

6.30PM
Chairman:  Councillor Lisa Rutter 

Vice Chairman: Caroline Stock
 

ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE FORUM MEETING

Items must be submitted to Governance Service (ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@Barnet.gov.uk ) by 10.00am on the fifth working 
day before the meeting (for example, if a meeting is due to take place on a Thursday evening, questions must be received by 10am on 

the preceding Thursday)

1

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1

mailto:ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@barnet.gov.uk


Barnet Adult Social Care Consultation
Barnet Council is currently consulting on proposals for the future delivery of adult social care in the borough.  We are asking for your views on two 
things:

1) a new way of delivering adult social care in Barnet; and

2) a new way of organising our adult social care services, of which there are 3 options:

 Option A - keep the adult social care service within the council
 Option B - create a shared service with one or more local NHS organisations
 Option C - establishing a public service mutual 

This consultation is live from 16 May 2016 to 8 August 2016 and will play an important part in shaping plans for securing the future of adult social 
care. 

You will find the online consultation on Barnet Council’s Engage Space - https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/commissioning-group/changing-the-way-we-
deliver-adult-social-care/consult_view 

For any further information, or to request a questionnaire in an alternative format, please email consultation@barnet.gov.uk or telephone 020 8359 
6474.

Issue Raised Response

1. Juliet Liddon

Brunswick Park Road

In view of the ever increasing volume, speed and in particular weight of 
traffic using Brunswick Park Road and the concerns 
for safety, pollution and structural damage to properties that this raises, 

2

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/commissioning-group/changing-the-way-we-deliver-adult-social-care/consult_view
https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/commissioning-group/changing-the-way-we-deliver-adult-social-care/consult_view
mailto:consultation@barnet.gov.uk


Issue Raised Response

could the council consult residents on the possibility of introducing a 20 
mph zone on this road?

2.

Peter Cramb

Baxendale, London N20 0EG

There have been a couple of concerns for the residents of Baxendale that our local 
councillors say we should raise at the forum as we have been unable to achieve 
satisfactory progress via emails to the Council and meetings with our ward 
councillors:

1.    The yellow line parking restrictions in Baxendale have apparently become 
unenforceable.  They were brought in about 15 years ago after complaints from 
residents because badly parked vehicles had been blocking the road (a cul-de-sac) 
so that residents could sometimes not get in or out and often there were 
unsufficient gaps for access by emergency vehicles.  We have been unable to 
obtain any indication of when (or even if) the restrictions will be reinstated.

2.    We request that the council consider a short section of double yellow line on 
the inside of the bend opposite Nos. 2 & 3 where limited visibility has led to several 
low speed accidents.  The location will not be recorded as an accident black spot 
because the impacts have not so far caused any significant injury.

3.    There are bollards on the corners by houses Nos. 2 and 32 that are 
frequently knocked over, especially by No.2.  The repair cost to the council must be 
considerable and we think that there must be a better solution that both works and 
would save the council money.

Baxendale is a residential street with communal gardens for the residents 
bordering the pavements.  Young children play in these garden areas and elderly 
residents of both our houses and Baxendale Care Home walk to and fro along the 
pavements, so there is thus the risk of injury to them to be considered (as well as 
the access problems) if indiscriminate parking is permitted so that there is 
inadequate visibility to cross the road safely.  The imminent development of the 
adjoining former B&Q site seems likely to make the parking situation worse if it is 

3



Issue Raised Response

not attended to promptly.

Contact:  Governance Service, Assurance Group, London Borough of Barnet, NLBP, Building 2, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP. 
Tel: 020 8359 5129, Email:  chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk       

Future meeting dates: 

Date of meeting Location Deadline Date for Issues 

26 October 2016 Hendon Town Hall 19 October 2016

24 January 2017 Hendon Town Hall 17 January 2017

22 March 2017 Hendon Town Hall 15 March 2017

Items and questions must be received by the Governance Service by 10am on the fifth working day prior to the meeting for the item
to be discussed at the Forum. 

4

mailto:chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Issues List - without responses



Minutes of the meeting


1

Chipping Barnet Residents Forum

6 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Chairman)

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chairman)

1. Barnet Adult Social Care Consultation
The Residents Forum noted the information contained in the Issues List with 
regard to consulting on proposals for the future delivery of adult social care in the 
Borough.

Dawn Wakeling, Commissioning Director, elaborated on the issues faced by the 
Service and informed the Forum that two consultation events would be held, one 
at Chipping Barnet Library at 2.30pm on 7 July and a second event at Hendon 
Town Hall at 6.30pm on 12 July.

It was also noted that the consultation exercise was scheduled from mid May until 
the beginning of August.

2. Brunswick Park Road 
The Forum considered the issue raised  by Juliet Liddon and represented by Ray 
Liddon at the Meeting, along with the response detailed in the Issues List, with 
regard to the Council consulting residents on the possibility of introducing a 
20mph zone on this road.

The Chairman stated that she hadn’t been made aware by either of the schools in 
the area of any problems.

Officers confirmed that schools with Travel Plans were always prioritised when 
considering such schemes and the schools in this area did not score highly 
enough.

It was also noted that there was a problem with the VAS signs in the area. This 
would be rectified with the data being supplied to ward Councillors and local 
residents.

Records of accidents in the area could also be supplied, subject to copyright.

Finally, Officers reported that they could look at 20mph restrictions, subject to 
funding being available.

ACTION: LISA WRIGHT



2

The responses in the issues list and those detailed at the meeting were 
noted.

3. Baxendale, London 
The Forum considered the issue raised by Peter Cramb, along with the response 
detailed in the Issues List regarding yellow line parking restrictions becoming 
unenforceable.

Officers reported that when the lines across the Borough were consolidated into a 
new Traffic Management Order in December 2014, a section of Baxendale was 
omitted in error. Officers would rectify the lack of legislative backing for a single 
yellow line in Baxendale in August 2016 and the matter should be concluded by 
the end of September.

The responses in the issues list and those detailed at the meeting were 
noted.

4. Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 26 October, 2016 at Hendon 
Town Hall, as works were due to commence at Chipping Barnet Library.

Alternative local venues would be explored for the meetings in January and March 
2017.

ACTION: GOVERNANCE

The meeting finished at 6.51pm


